DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION to honor Mary Lemieux for her years of service as a doorkeeper for the Indiana Senate. BREAUX ______, read first time and referred to Committee on



2023 DR 3831/DI tw

First Regular Session 123rd General Assembly (2023)

SENATE RESOLUTION ____

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1 2	A SENATE RESOLUTION to honor Mary Lemieux for her years of service as a doorkeeper for the Indiana Senate.
3	Whereas, Mary served the Indiana Senate as a doorkeeper
4	for fifteen years, concluding with the 2022 legislative session;
5	Whereas, An Indianapolis native, Mary Lemieux graduated
6	from Saint Agnes Academy and went on to attend night classes
7	at Indiana Central College;
8	Whereas, Mary has two children, Charlotte and William,
9	and she has four grandchildren, Amber, Joshua, Jonathan, and
10	Samara;
11	Whereas, Mary's first job was with Ross Jewelry in 1946
12	and later she worked for Bell System (Indiana Bell, Ameritech,
13	Cingular Wireless, AT&T) until 1960;
14	Whereas, Mary returned to Ameritech in 1972, where she
15	managed to retire twice, once as an early retirement and then
16	again after being asked back to assist in running the billing
17	orders, where she spent several additional years;



2023 DR 3831/DI tw

1	Whereas, In her retirement, Mary helped look after her
2	grandchildren and became a volunteer for several
3	organizations to include the Indiana State Museum, Holy Spirit
4	Catholic Church, St. Vincent de Paul, and Community East
5	Hospital;
6	Whereas, Mary is a faithful member of the Holy Spirit
7	Catholic Church on 10th Street in Indianapolis; and
8	Whereas, Mary was a dedicated, loyal doorkeeper who
9	earnestly and enthusiastically performed her duties, never
10	failing to greet you when entering the Senate Chamber:
11	Therefore,
12	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
13	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
14	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate hereby recognizes
15	Mary Lemieux for her service as a doorkeeper.
16	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
17	to transmit a copy of this resolution to Mary Lemieux.

